410

BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In re: Application of SOUTHERN STATES) DOCKET NO. B80520-WS
UTILITIES, INC. for a rate increase ) ORDER NO, 20770
in Marion County. ) ISSUED: 2-17-89

)

Pursuant to Notice, a Prehearing Conference was held on
February 10, 1989, in Tallahassee, before Commissioner Gerald
L. Gunter, as Prehearing Officer.

APPEARANCES: B. KENNETH GATLIN, Esquire, and KATHRYN G. W,
COWDERY, Esquire, Gatlin, Woods, Carlson &
Cowdery, 1709-D Mahan Drive, Tallahasseee,
Florida 32308
On behalf of Southern States Utilities, Inc.

CHARLES J. REHWINKEL, Esquire, Associate Public
Counsel, The Office of Public Counsei, c/o The
Florida House of Representatives, The Capitol,
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-1300

On behalf of the Citizens

ROBERT J. PIERSCN, Esguire, Fleorida Public
Service Commission, 101 East Gaines Street,
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0850

On behalf of the Commission Staff

PRENTICE P. PRUITT., Esquire, Floridia Public
Service Commission, 101 East Gaines Street,
Tallzhassee, Florida 32399-0850,

Cournsel tc tne Commissicn

PREHEARING ORDER

BACKGROUND

On September 1, 1988, Southern sStates Utilities, Inc.
(Southern States or utility) completed the minimum filing
requirements (MFRs) for a general rate increase and that date
was established as the official date of filing. The approved
test year for this docket is the projected twelve-month period
ending December 31, 1988.

The utility has requested final revenues which are designed
to produce the following increase or decrease over projected
1988 test year revenues.

INCREASE OR INCREASE OR
(DECREASE) {DECREASE)
TOTAL AMOUNT PERCENTAGE
WATER
CITRUS PARK/
SALT SPRINGS $ BS5,463 $ 7,639 9.82
SEWER
SOUTH FORTY $ 57,518 ($19,859) (25.67)
SALT SPRINGS $ 47,557 (% 3,3487) ( 6.61)
CITRUS PARK $115,217 $76,805 199.95

A R e
ROOLT MY L URNGE

17599 FO° L7 Wi

e RS ARY A
g :‘ntCCHuJIHE:LEaLJ




411

ORDER NO. 20770
DOCKET NO. 880520-WS
PAGE 2

By Order No. 20236, issued October 31, 1988, the Commission
suspended the utility's proposed rates and granted interim
rates subject to refund.

A formal hearing on Southern States® application for
increased rates is currently scheduled to be held on February
23 and 24, 198%., 1n the utility's service area,.

2R

trl

FILED TESTIMONY AND EXHIBITS

Testimony of 211 wirnesses to be sponsored by the parties
has been prefiled. All testimony whicn has been ovretfiled in
this case will be inserred into the record as though read arter
the witness has taken -he stand and arcfirmed the correctness of
the testimony and exhibits. All testimony remains subject to
appropriate objections. Each witness will have the opportunity
to corally summarize his or her testimony at the time he or she
=3kes the stand. Upon 1insertion of a witness' <testimony,.
exhibits appended thereto may o©e marked rfor identirficarion.
Atter opportunitcy tor YPPOSing parties to object and
cross-examine, the document may be moved into the record. All
other exnipbits will be similariy 1dentified and entered 3t the
appropriate time durina hearing.

Witnesses are reminded that on cross-examination responses
to questions cilling for a ves or no answer shall pe answered
ves or no first, artter which the witness may explain the answesr.

ORDER OF WITNESSES

Direct Appearing For Issues

C. W. Shefrield Southern States 1

Charles K. Lewis Southern States 1, 2, 3, 4, 5. 2, 11,
12 15 19y 20, 21,
22

Charles L. Sweat Southern States 15

William A. Becker Southern States 2, 3. 8

Richard L. Johnson, Jr. Southern States 1

James T. Deason OoPC 13, 14, 18
Harry De Meza OPC 3, 14

Gary P. Miller Starff 1

William E. Darling Staff 1

Mark A. Cicchetti Staff 5

Rebuttal

John F. Guastella Southern States 5, 15, 18

William A. Becker Southern States 2, 3, lo, 17



412

ORDER NO. 20770
DOCKET NO. 8B0520-WS
PAGE 3

BASIC POSITIONS

UTILITY: Southern States Utilities, Inc. basic position is
that 1t should be granted the rate increase requested in Marion
County 1in order to have an opportunity to earn a fair and
reasonable rate of return.

opC: OFC's basic position 1s that Soutnern States should
not be e2ntitled to recover more than 1ts investmnent in Soutnein
States’' Marion County systems (purchase price) 2ius 1ts aczual
honest and prudent investmert 1n  addinics te the purcha
price cost ©L 1Ts investoent, fn add: che Commiss
should not grant Scuthern sStates ratnes S3sed an mere than 3
total actual investment in olant used and useful in prowviding
utility service to its customers.

STAFF: Starcf's basic pousitiun 1s that a3 rate increase may
be warranced, but certain adjustments need to be made to
Southern States® rate hase and cp2ravting staterents.

L. IS3UE: Is zhe quality or service satistactory?

SOUTHERN STATES: Yes., (sSweat, Jonnson and Shefrield)

QFC: No position at this time, Customrer testimwony must be
considered.

STAFF: Mo position at ¢
)

115 Simes Customer testimony must
be considered. (Miller, [ 3

ate Base

-
“

. ISSUE: Should a margin reserve  be included 1n tae
calculations of used and usetul plant?

POSITIONS

SOUTHERN STATES: The plant and system 15 100 percent used
and usetul. However, should the Commission determine that
the used and usetul percentage 15 less than 100 percent, a
15 percent margin of rteserve should be added. (Lewis,
Secker)

OPC: No.

STAFF: Yes, based upon the average number of customers in
equivalent residential connections (ERCs), the average
yearly customer growth i1n ERUs for the most recent
five-year period and the construction time necessary for
additional capacity.

3. ISSUE: MWhat used and usetful adjustments should be made to
plant?



ORDER NO. 20770
DOCKET NO. 8B0520-WS
PAGE 4

)

POSITIOHNS

SOUTHERN STATES: No adjustments are appropriate. All
plant is 100 percent used and useful. (Lewis, Becker)

OPC: The following are the appropriate used and useful
percentages: (De Meza)

Citrus Park Water 24.6 percent

Citrus Park Sewer 34.6 percent

south Forty Water 40.0 percent

South Forty Sewer 70.2 percent

3alt Sorinags Water (current) 57.8 percent

Salt Springs Water (future) 15.8 percent

Salt Spring Sewer 37.8 percent
STAFF: The Salt Springs water treatment plant 1is #§1
percent used and useful. The Salt Springs wastewater
treatment pliant is 45 percent used and  useful. Aall

reraining plant appears tce be 100 percent used and useful.

ISSUE: Should the prciected plant additions tor the Salt
Springs water system and the South Forty sewer system be
included in plant-in-service?

POSITIONS

SOUTHERN STATES: Yes. (Lewis)

OPC: Mo, these plant additions were not completed at the
end of the test year. Therefore, plant-in-service should
be reduced by $40.087 for the Salt Springs water sysctem and
by $47,400 for the South Forty sewer system,

STAFF: No, these plant additions were not completed at the
ernd of the tes:t year. Therefore, oplant-in-service should
te reduced by $40,087 for tne Salt Springs water system and
by $47,400 for the South Forty sewer system.

ISSUE: Should the projected plant additions for the Salt
Springs water system and the South Forty sewer system be
included in CWIP?

POSITIONS

SOUTHERN STATES: Yes, 1f the plant additions are not
included in plant-in-service. (Lewis, Guastella)

OPC: OPC will take no position on this issue.

STAFF: Yes, CWIP in the amounts of $50,t97 for the Salt
Springs water system and $33,744 for the South Forty Sewer
system should be included in rate base. (Cicchetti)

ISSUE: Should the Citrus Park sewer land account be
adjusted by $26,763 to remove the thirteen-month average
balance of capitalized interest?

413



414

ORDER NO. 20770
DOCKET NO. 880520-WS
PAGE 5

-

POSITIONS

SOUTHERN STATES™ No position at this time.

OPC: Yes.

STAFF: Yes. aithough the wurility should be allowed to
capitalize interest on the Citrus Park sewer land, the
interest should be retflected in Acccunt 380, Treatment and
Disgosal Equipment. Further, interest should be
caritalized anly for the pericd that construction
jcrivities were :in progress to get the land ready for 1its
intenced use.

= Should the thirteen-month average balance of
est capitalized on rhe utility's construction
cts, $45,834 for the Citrus Park sewer system, $3,196

£ the Salt Springs water system and $1,938 fcr the South
rty sewer system be allowed in rate base!

POSITIONS

SOUTHERN STATES: No position at this taime,

OPC: No. Since the Citrus Park sewer additions were
plLaced in service in January of 1987, capitalized 1interest
or AFUDC of $69,533.09 should not be allowed.

STAFF: Yes, however, «the wutility should be penalized
one-hundred basis points on the cost of debt, the rate ac
which interest was capitalized, for tailure to comply with
Rule 25-30.116, Florida Administrative Code. Further,
interest capitalized during cthe test year should be
excluded from the CWIP Lbalances for the Salt Springs water
system and the South Forty sewer system.

ISSUE: Should the $30,340 wastewater pre-treatment
facility installed to serve a laundromat on the Salt
Springs sewer system be excluded from rate base?

POSITIONS

SOUTHERN STATES: No. (Becker)

OoPC: Yes.

STAFF: Yes.

ISSUE: What 1s the appropriate level of utility
plant-in-service?

POSITIONS

SOUTHERN  STATES: The appropriate levels of utility

plant-in-service are as follows: (Lewis)




ORDER NO. 20770
DOCKET NO. 880520-WS

PAGE 6
WATER
Thirteen-Month Average (1987)
Salt Sorings Citrus Park Total County
$117,007 $170,547 . $287,554
Thirteen-Month Average (19B88)
Salt Springs Citrus Park Total County
$182,323 $177,266 $359,589
SEWER
Thirteen-Montn Average (1987)
So. Forty Salt Springs Citrus_Park Total County
$196,608 $258, 764 $215,795 $e71,167
Thirteen-Month Average (1988)
So. Forty Salt Sprinags Citrus Park Total County
$264,733 $295,669 $387,690 £948,092
OPC No position at this time. This will be a

10.

1.

calculation based upon the disposition of other issues,
F

TAFF: No position at this time. This will be a

a|wn

alcularion based upon the disposition of other issues.

—

SSUE: Should contributions-in-aid-of-construction (CIAC)
be 1imputed for the number of ERCs included in any allowed
margin reserve?

POSITIONS

SOUTHERN STATES: No.

OPC: If a margin reserve 1s allowed by the Commission,
then CIAC should be 1mputed at least for the South Forty
and Salt Springs sewer systems which are not built out.

STAFF: No. The Citrus Park water system is essentially
built-out and has no capacity charge,. The Citrus Park,
Salt Springs and South Forty sewer systems are also
built-out. The Salt Springs water system does not have a
service availability charge.

ISSUE: Should accumulated depreciation be recalculated
trom September 1, 1985, to December 31, 1987, to reflect
the guideline rates approved for the system in Orders Nos.
13679 and 137957

415



416

ORDER NO. 20770
DOCKET NO. 880520-WS
PAGE 7

POSITIONS

SOUTHERN STATES: VYes, accumulated depreciation should be
adjusted as follows: (Lewis)

Citrus Park/Salt Springs water (% 5,271
South Forty sewer (5 4,333)
Salt Springs sewe: (5 11,157)
Jitrus Park Sewer s (5 S,0u?)
QPC: No
STAFF: Yes, accumulatedé depreciation should bte adjusted
as tollows:
Citrus ParksSalt Springs water (3 5,977)
South Forty sawer ($ 4,881)
Salt Springs sewer (% 11,157)
Citrus Park Sewer (5 5,00%)
Y2, [SSUE: #dhat are the appropriate balances of accumulated

SOUTHERN STATES: The appropriate balances of accumulated
jeprecianion are as tollows: {Lewis)

WATER

Thirteen-Month Average (l987)

Salt Springs Citrus Park Total County
$12,763 $ 528,176 $40,939

Thirteen-Month Average (1988)

Salt Springs Citrus Park Total County
$18,464 % 37,749 $56,213
SEWER

Thirteen-Month Average (1987)

So. Forty Salt Springs Citrus Park Total County

$76,146 $64,503 $43,795 $184,444

Thirrteen-Month Average (1988)

So. Forty Salt Springs Citrus Park Total County

$87,886 $85,219 $59.461 $232,560



ORDER NO. 20770
DOCKET NO. B80520-WS
PAGE 8

OPC: No position at this time. This will be a
calculation based upon the disposition of other 1ssues.
STAFF: No position at this time. This will be a
calculacion based upon the disposition of other issues.

13. ISSUE: Should & negative acquisition adijustment be
recognized for the purpose of dete:mining rate base as of
Septemcer L1, 19857
POSITIONS
SOUTHERN STATES: No.

QpPC: Yes. (Deason)
STAFF: No position.

14 ISSUE: What is the appropriate level of :rate base as af
Septemper 1, 19852
POSITIONS
SOUTHERN STATES: $352,178.
OPC: The appropriate rare base, as of Septerber 1, 1385,
should be found to be $174.618. This 15 the purchase
price paid by Southern States. (Deason, De Meza)
STAFF: HNo position at this time.

15. ISSUE: What is the test year rate base?

POSITIONS

SOUTHERN STATES: The thirteen-month average test year
rate base for water is $155,660 for the Salt Springs
system and $56,778 for the Citrus Park system, for a total
water rate base of $212,438, The thirteen-month average
test year rate base for sewer is $207,701 for the South
Forty system, $146,58]1 for the Salt Springs system and
$500,117 for the Citrus Park system. (Sweat, Lewis,

Guastella)

OFC: No position at this time. This will be
calculation pased upon the disposition of other issues.

STAFF: No position at this time, This will be

calculation based upon the disposition of other issues.

Net Operating Income

a

a

16. ISSUE: Is the utility's level of unaccounted-for water

reasonable?
POSITIONS

SOUTHERN STATES: Yes. (Becker)

417



418

ORDER NO. 20770
DOCKET NO. 880520-WS
PAGE 9

OPC: No. Unaccounted-for water was calculated to be
seventeen percent at Citrus Park and sixteen percent at
Salt Serings, which 1s excessive.

STAF No Unaccounted-tor water was calculated to be
seventeen percent at Citrus Park and sixteen percent at
Salt Springs, which is excessive,

ISSUE: Stould an adjustment be made to chemicals and

surcnased power expenses for unicosunted-£or water?
SOSITIONS
SCUTHERN STATES: MNo. (Becker)

QPC: Yes. Purchased pewer and cnemical exvenses snculd
pe reduced by seven percent ar Citrus Park and oy 51X
percent at Salt Springs.

STAFEF: Yes. Pu
ne reduced by
cercent at Salt

ISSUE: Should depreciation expense pe calculavted based
apon original cost or the purcnase price?

POSITIONS

SOUTHERN STATES: Orig:inal cost. (Guastella)

OPC: Purchase price. (Deason)

STAFF: No position.

ISSUE: What amount of rate case expense should be borne
by the ratepayers!

SOUTHERN _STATES: $50,137 incurred through January 31,

1989, plus $12,000 estimated throuah the conclusion of the
nearing process. {(Lewis)

QPC: Only that amount proven by the company to reasonably
and prudently incurred.

STAFF: $28,801 incurred te date, plus any additional

reasonable and prudent costs incurred i1n  the hearing
process.

[SSUE: What ts the wutility's rtest yea. net operating
income or loss?

POSITIONS

SOQUTHERN STATES: The applicant's net operating income for
water ts $5,915 for the year ended December 31, 1987, and
$21,711 for the test year ended December 31, 1988. The




ORDER NO. 20770
DOCKET NO. B80520-WS
PAGE 10

21,

net operating income for sewer is $32,767 for the year
ended December 31, 1987, and $87,320 for the test year
ended December 31, 1988. (Lewis)

OPC: No position at this time. This will be a
calculation pased upon the disposition of other issues.

" STAFF: No position at this time. Tnis will be a

calculation based upon the disposition of other issues.

ISSUE: What is the utility's revenue requirement?
POSITIONS

SQUTHERN STATES: $301.098. (Lewis)

OPC: No position at this time. This will be a
calculation based upon the disposition of other 1ssues.
STAFE: No  position  at this  kime, This will bLe a
calculation based upon the disposition of other 1s5s5ues.

ISSUE: Are the rates and rarte structure proposed by the
utility appropriate?

POSITIONS

SOUTHERN STATES: Yes. (Lewis)

OPC: No position at this time. This will be a
calculation based upon the disposition of other 1ssues.

STAFF: Yes, subject to modirication when the final
revenue figures are established subsequent to the hearing,
if modifications are indicated.

STIPULATIONS

The following issues have been stipulated by Southern
States, OPC and Staf:f.

1. Utility plant-in-service should be reduced by $9,200
for the Salt Springs water system to remove
misclassified plant.

2. The appropriate balances of CIAC are as follows:

Citrus Park/Salt Springs Water ($139,729)
Salt Springs Sewer ($116,222)
Citrus Park Sewer ($105,587)

3. Accumulated depreciation and depreciation expense
should be reduced by $303 and $214, respectively, to
remove depreciation associated with the misclassified
Salt Springs water plant.

419



420

ORDER NO. 20770
DOCKET NO. 880520-WS
PAGE 11

4. The appropriate balances of accumulated amortization
of CIAC are as follows:

Citrus ParksSalt Springs Water $ 35,1i3
Salt Springs Sewer $ 47,495
Citrus Park Sewer $ 29,776

"5. Working capital should be reduced by 31,520 for water
and $2.192 for sewer to exclude "possible acquisition®
costs.

6. The appropriate cost orf debt is 8.91%.

7. The apprcpriate cost of equity is 14.35 percent.

3. ©Southern States 1is an Option 2 company and ITCs
should, therefore, be assigned a cost rate based upon
the cost for long term debt, preferred stock and
COTmoOn equicy.

3. The appropriacte overall cost of capitai is 10.28%.

0. The zpprepriare amount of income tax expense will Le
calculated based wuron the determination of other
issues. Interest reconciliation and synchronization
adjustments must be included in the calculation.

1l1. The appropriate test year depreciation expense should
be calculated using the guideline rates contained in
Rule 25-30.140, Florida Administrative Code.

12, The composite rate for test year depreciation should
be used to calculate test vyear CIAC amcrtization
expense.

13. The allowed rate case expense should be amortized over
four years.

14, If final revenues are found to be less than interim
revenues, Southern 5States should refund the excess
revenues collected, with interest, pursuant to Rule
25-30.360, Florida Administrative Code.

The following issues nave been stipulated by Southern

States and Stacf. OPC wi1ll not take positions on these

issues.

15. The appropriate method to calculate working capital is
the balance sheet method. The working «capital
allowance should be allocated based on operation and
maintenance (O&M) expenses as follows:

Citrus ParksSalt Springs Water $5,703
South Forty Sewer $2,221
Salt Springs Sewer $1,981
Citrus Park Sewer $4,022
16. The allowed rate case expense should be allocated to

the water and sewer systems based on the ratio of
customers in each Marion County system to total Marion
County customers,




ORDER NO, 20770

DOCKET NO. 880520-WS

PAGE 12

17.
charges

Advisory Bulletin

Southern

States’
are
No.

proposed

13 and

These charges are as follows:

Description

WATER

Chaige During
Reqular Hours

miscellaneous
in accordance with Second Revised Staff
should be

service

approved.

Charge After
Regular Hours

Initial Connection

Violation Reconnection

$
Normal Reconnection $
$
5

Premises Visit Charge

Description

15.00
15.00
15.00
10.00

SEWER

Charge During
Reqular Hours

Initial Connection

Normal

5
Reconnection 5
Violation Reconnection 5

$

Premises Visit Charge**

* Pursuant to Rule 16.0,

15.00
15.00
50.00*
10.00

=* Applicable to “"Sewer Only" customers

¥ o B
[
Z oo
roco
oo o

Charge After
Reaular Hours

5 15.00
5 15.00
3 50.00*
s N/A

Sewer Tariff Sheet No. 11

18. Southern States' level of CIAC is not 1in compliance
with Rule 25-30.580, Florida Administrative Code.
However, in view of no growth, no change in policy 1is
necessary in this proceeding.
EXHIBITS
Witness Proferred By Exhibit No. Description
Charles Sweat Southern States 1 Schedule E-3WS
(location map
of service
areas).
Charles Lewis Southern States 2 Schedules F-1
through F-26,
R-1W through
R-12WS-A of the
minimum £iling
requirements.
William Becker Southern States 3 Schedules E-1W,
E-2S, E-3WS and
E-WS.
Gary Miller Staff 4 11/30/88 letter

discussing
11/14/88 water
system sanitary
survey.

421



422

ORDER NO. 20770
DOCKET NO. 880520-WsS

PAGE 13

witness Proferred By Exhibit No. Description

William Darling Staff 5 11/14/88 wasto-

(Composite) water recon-

naissance
reports.

Mark Ciecchetii Staff 6 Derivation of
CWIP method.

Mark Cicchetti Staff 7 Example
application of
CWIP model.

Mark Cicchetri Staftf 8 Schedules
applying CWIP
method to

Citrus Park/
Salt Springs &
South Forty
systems.

Pending Motions

At the prehearing conterence, the Prehearing Officer
considered OPC's motion tor the Commission to accept its
late-filed prehearing statement. Southern States did not
oppose the motion. OPC's motion is, theretore, granted.

Based upon the foregoing, 1t is

ORDERED by Commissioner Gerald L. Gunter, as Prehearing
Officer, that this Prehearing Order shall govern the conduct of
these proceedings unless modified by the Commission, It is
further

ORDERED that the motion by the Office of Public Counsel,

for the Commission to accept 1its late-filed prehearing
statement, is hereby granted.

By ORDER of Commissioner Gerald L. Gunter, as Prehearing
Officer, this 17th day of _February . 1989 .

C \'-

\ - \

S SRy L

GERALD L. GUNTER, Commissioner
and Prehearing Officer

( SEAL)

RJP




	Roll 7-417
	Roll 7-418
	Roll 7-419
	Roll 7-420
	Roll 7-421
	Roll 7-422
	Roll 7-423
	Roll 7-424
	Roll 7-425
	Roll 7-426
	Roll 7-427
	Roll 7-428
	Roll 7-429



